Electronically Filed - WASHINGTON - August 05, 2024 - 02:41 PM

24WA-CR00609

Washington County Sheriff's Office

Court Document Not an Official Court Not an O 116 W High St., Potosi, MO 63664

Official Court Document Not an Warrant Application Not an Official Court Document

Report DateType of Incident7/17/2024 7:02 AMMURDER 1ST DEGREE		2024082	nt No. 19	Case Status OPEN/UNDR INVESTIGATIO	N
Warrant App Information Type of	Warrant SUSPECT	fficial Court	Document	Not an Official	
Name (Last, First Middle Suffix) Race CHARBONEAU, TONY LAWRENCE Witten Ut	Sex DOB	Age Juve	nile SSN	ment Notan	
Applied Date / TimeOfficer ID / Name8/3/2024 8:07903SERGEANT STE	EVEN RION	unent Not			
Primary Address	2	-0			
Address City SULLIV	AN State MO	Zip Code 63080	Country USA	Official Court E	
Applied Charges		10			
Applied Charges Note Official Charge Cause Number Local Code	State Statute Jurisdiction		te Charge Code Bond Type	Category	ond Amount
ABANDONMENT OF A CORPSE	194425		4.425-001¥19955		
ADAIDONMENT OF A CONISE	WASHINGTON COUNTY	F D	+.+23-001117755	577.0	\$0.00
KIDNAPPING - 1ST DEGREE	565110 WASHINGTON COUNTY		5.110-001Y19001	006.0 Court Documer	\$0.00
MURDER 1ST DEGREE	565003	56	5.003-999Y19000	903.0	
Sent Not an Official Court Do	WASHINGTON COUNTY	F U	Notan	Official Court	\$0.00
TAMP PHYS EVDN-FLNY CHRG	575100		5.100-001Y19755	006.0	
	WASHINGTON COUNTY	F D	·		\$0.00
Warrant App Notes	Court Document – Not an		frt Document		
	HINGTON COUNTY SHE				
ficial Court Document SHEE	RIFF ZACH E.J.	ACOBS	EN		
lot an Official Court Document	Not an Official Court D			Court Docum	
P ₁	obable Cause Sta	atement			
	ocument Not an Official				
Date: 08/03/2024		n Official Co	urt Documer		
			Agency Rep	ort Number: 20	240829
1) I, Sergeant Steven Rion DSN 903 ha Charboneau committed one or more off	ve probable cause to belie	eve that the c	lefendant To	ny Lawrence	

2) On or about June 20th, 2024 in the State of Missouri and in the County of Washington, the above named defendant:

Report	ing Of	ficer	903	SERGEANT STEVEN RION		Approving Officer
Page	1	of	2	Printed	08/05/2024	4 1225

Washington County Sheriff's Office

116 W High St., Potosi, MO 63664

Official Court Document Not an Warrant Application

Report DateType of IncidentComplaint No.Case Status7/17/2024 7:02 AMMURDER 1ST DEGREE20240829OPEN/UNDRINVESTIGATION

unlawfully kidnapped and killed ______. On June 20th, 2024 the defendant got into a argument with _____, which led to him physically punching and stomping on her. After doing so, the defendant and his new girlfriend Brandi Luffy placed the ______ in a manual wheel chair, and with the use of ratchet straps bounded her hands and feet to the wheel chair.

While was in the wheel chair, the Defendant and Brandi went and collected shovels, tarps, pickax, and a firearm. They placed the items in the back of the defendants vehicle. Then with still tied to the wheel chair, lifted the chair into the back of the vehicle. They then drove across from the defendants residence to a nearby wooded area, where was unloaded and brought down a wooded hill.

Once on the wooded hill the defendant dug a shallow grave with the tools he gathered, he took **out** of the wheel chair, and shot and killed her. The defendant spent the rest of the day burring her in the grave, covering her with large rocks and tree limbs. Brandi stayed at the vehicle and was a watch out for any persons that may come.

After leaving the scene the defendant and Brandi burnt the ratchet straps and tarp. They took purse and disposed of it at a river access location in Jefferson County.

During a interview with Brandi, she admitted to assisting in the death of **see**, and brought investigators to where the body was buried. After a dig of the location **see** was located deceased, partially decomposed with a obvious bullet wound to her head.

- 3) I further state that the above information is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.
- 4) I further state that I am aware that any false statements contained herein are punishable by law.
- 5) Additional notes;

/S/ Sergeant Steven Rion DSN 903

Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document No Signature

Not an Official Court Document – Not an Official Court Document – Not an Official Court Docu

Report	ing O	fficer	903	SERGEANT STEVEN RION	Approving Officer	
Page	2	of	2	Printed 08/05/20	ted 08/05/2024 1225	